Trading halt Friday, 23 August 2024

Announcement of Offer Friday, 23 August 2024

Placement and Institutional Shortfall Offer bids due 3:00pm Monday, 26 August 2024

Announcement of results of Placement and Institutional Entitlement Offer Tuesday, 27 August 2024

Trading resumes on an ex-rights basis Tuesday, 27 August 2024

Record Date 7:00pm Tuesday, 27 August 2024

Retail Entitlement Offer opens Friday, 30 August 2024

Settlement of Shares issued under Placement and Institutional Entitlement Offer Tuesday, 3 September 2024

Allotment of Shares issued under Placement and Institutional Entitlement Offer Wednesday, 4 September 2024

Retail Entitlement Offer closes Friday, 13 September 2024

Announcement of results of Retail Entitlement Offer Wednesday, 18 September 2024

Settlement of Shares issued under Retail Entitlement Offer Thursday, 19 September 2024

Allotment of Shares issued under Retail Entitlement Offer Friday, 20 September 2024

Timetable

29
spirit.com.au

Secure. Sustainable. Scalable.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

$m 30-Jun-24
Spirit1

30-Jun-24
FIT1

Impact of
Acquisition2

Equity
Raise3

30-Jun-24 Pro
Forma

Cash and cash equivalents​ 8.9 0.9 (6.1) 18.5 22.2

Trade and other receivables 17.3 0.4 - - 17.7

Intangibles 116.1 - 7.5 - 123.6

Other assets​ 29.1 0.1 - - 29.2

Total assets 171.4 1.4 1.4 18.5 192.7

Trade and other payables​ 30.5 0.2 - - 30.7

Deferred consideration​ 10.7 - 0.8 - 11.5

Borrowings 28.0 0.8 (0.8) - 28.0

Convertible notes 4.9 - - - 4.9

Other liabilities 24.3 0.2 - - 24.5

Total liabilities​ 98.4 1.2 - - 99.6

Net assets 73.0 0.2 1.4 18.5 93.1

Notes:

(1) Balance sheet for Spirit based on audited financials as at 30 June 2024.  Balance sheet for Forensic IT Solutions based on unaudited management accounts as at 30 June 2024

(2) Reflects the acquisition of Forensic IT on a cash-free, debt-free basis for the purchase consideration of $7.6 million. The purchase price accounting for the acquisition has been shown on an illustrative basis by allocating the difference

between the purchase consideration and the carrying value of assets and liabilities in the 30 June 2024 balance sheet of Forensic IT to intangibles. The pro forma adjustments to reflect the estimated financial effect of the accounting for